
Please ask for Christine Morgan: Telephone 01775 764454 
e-mail: cmorgan@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL

Date & Time - Tuesday, 5 September 2017 at 6.30 pm

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Performance Monitoring Panel:

Councillors: B Alcock (Chairman), G R Aley, J R Astill, M D Booth (Vice-Chairman), 
C J T H Brewis, T A Carter, R Clark, G K Dark, P C Foyster, R Grocock, J L King, 
J D McLean, A M Newton, M D Seymour and A C Tennant

Substitute members on the Performance Monitoring Panel may be appointed only 
from members who are not on the Cabinet.  Substitutions apply for individual 
meetings only. 

Quorum: 5

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn their mobile telephones to 

silent mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:   25 August 2017



A G E N D A

1 Apologies for absence. 

2 Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the Performance 
Monitoring Panel meeting held on 4 July 2017 (copy enclosed).

(Pages 
1 - 4)

3 Declaration of Interests - Where a Councillor has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest the Councillor must declare the interest to the 
meeting and leave the room without participating in any discussion or 
making a statement on the item, except where a councillor is permitted 
to remain as a result of a grant of dispensation.

4 Questions asked under Standing Order 6 

5 Tracking of Recommendations - To consider responses of the Cabinet 
to reports of the Panel.

a)  Response of the Cabinet to the Final Report of the Re-Letting of 
Void Properties Task Group - (report enclosed).

(Pages 
5 - 8)

6 Items referred from the Policy Development Panel. 

7 Key Decision Plan - To note the current Key Decision Plan (copy 
enclosed).

(Pages 
9 - 12)

8 Contracts - Presentation by the Interim Corporate Contracts and 
Procurement Manager, Hilary Gillies, on the establishment of a new 
Contracts Team, and to update members on the team’s objectives and 
its approach to contract information, contracts register and opportunities 
for efficiency.

9 Quarter 1 2017-18 Performance Overview Report - To provide an 
update on Council performance for the period 1 April 2017 to 30 June 
2017 (report of the Executive Director Strategy and Governance 
enclosed).

(Pages 
13 - 34)

10 Performance Monitoring Panel Work Programme - To set out the Work 
Programme of the Performance Monitoring Panel (report of the 
Executive Manager Governance enclosed).

(Pages 
35 - 56)

11 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent - 

NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.



- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL held in the 
Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 4 July 2017 at 
6.30 pm.

PRESENT

B Alcock (Chairman)
M D Booth (Vice-Chairman)

G R Aley
J R Astill
T A Carter
G K Dark

P C Foyster
R Grocock
J D McLean
A M Newton

M D Seymour
A C Tennant

In Attendance:  The Executive Director Commercialisation and the Democratic 
Services Officer.

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors C J T H Brewis, 
R Clark and J L King.

Action By
1 MINUTES 

Councillors considered the minutes of the meeting of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel held on 16 May 2017.  With 
reference to attendance, Councillor Grocock advised that he had 
given his apologies for the meeting but these had not been noted 
in the minutes.

AGREED:

That, subject to the amendment detailed above,  the minutes of 
the Performance Monitoring Panel meeting held on 16 May 2017 
be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

CM 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

There were no declarations of interest. 

3 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6 

There were no questions asked under Standing Order 6 

4 TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

There were no responses of the Cabinet to consider. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



- 2 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 4 
July 2017

5 ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL. 

There were no items referred from the Policy Development Panel. 

6 KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan issued on 26 
June 2017.

AGREED:

That the Key Decision Plan issued on 26 June 2017 be noted. 

7 PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager 
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel.  The Work Programme consisted 
of two separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the 
future Panel meetings along with proposed items for 
consideration, and the second setting out the Task Groups that 
had been identified by the Panel.

Alongside consideration of this item, the Panel was asked to 
consider its Work Programme, how it could be progressed, and 
issues the Panel or its Task Groups should be involved in 
scrutinising.  The Executive Director Commercialisation was in 
attendance to facilitate the discussion.  She commented that 
Panel members should consider existing items on the Work 
Programme alongside new items.  These could then be 
incorporated by testing them against the Corporate Priorities and 
prioritising them.  For those issues that passed the test, officers 
would bring a report back to the Panel providing facts which 
would then enable members to decide whether a Task Group was 
required to look into the issue further.  It was agreed that this 
approach would be useful however, where there were issues that 
required more immediate action, there needed to be an ability to 
accelerate the process, and this was accepted.

The following issues for consideration were raised by Panel 
members:

 CCTV – To address any potential issues outstanding following 
the work of the Effectiveness of CCTV Task Group.

 Emergency response – was the Authority’s Emergency Plan 
robust?

 Future leisure provision.

Page 2



- 3 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 4 
July 2017

 Performance of the Housing Allocations Policy.
 Effectiveness of the Council’s Anti Social Behaviour Policy.
 Section 106 monies – how were these spent?
 How was the Authority addressing fly tipping within the 

District?
 How was economic development undertaken and promoted by 

the Authority?
 How effectively was the Authority managing commercial 

opportunities?
 Resourcing of the Scrutiny function.
 Cost of running the South Holland Centre.
 Lincolnshire County Council – issues around the recent 

decision to reduce the number of grass cuts within the County, 
and the effect this has had on the District.

 Effectiveness of Lincolnshire County Council’s policy to fill pot 
holes.

 Performance management of the Streetscene.
 Performance of enforcement and how this will be undertaken 

as part of the Authority-wide reorganisation.
 Effect of recent eligibility changes to the Local Council Tax 

Support Scheme. 
 Effectiveness of members that are both District and County 

Councillors.
 Were the financial savings predicted within the Authority being 

delivered? 

It was agreed that, prior to the next Panel meeting, officers would 
identify which issues could be dealt with by further information 
and reports, and which issues needed to be looked at in more 
detail (although a Task Group may not be needed in each case).  
This information would be presented to the Panel in order that it 
may prioritise the issues to form a Work Programme.  Members 
also requested that a summary of issues discussed be circulated 
to them following the meeting.

AGREED:

a) That both sections of the Panel’s Work Programme, as set out 
in the report of the Executive Manager Governance, be noted;

b) That a summary of issues discussed at this meeting be 
circulated to Panel members;

c) That prior to the next meeting of the Panel, officers consider 
the issues raised by members as potential Work Programme 
items, and identify which could be dealt with by further 
information and reports, and which needed to be looked at in 

CM 
(Morgan) 

CM 
(Marshall)

Page 3



- 4 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 4 
July 2017

more detail; and

d) That the information collated by officers at (c) above be 
presented to the next meeting of the Panel, with a view to 
prioritising issues that required deeper investigation, and that 
a Work Programme for the Panel be drawn together from this 
information. 

CM
(Marshall) 

8 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

There were no urgent items. 

(The meeting ended at 8.05 pm)

(End of minutes)

Page 4



PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - RECOMMENDATION TRACKING

Title of Report: Re-Letting of Void Properties Task Group Final Report

Date of Panel: 16 May 2017

Recommendations made to: Cabinet

Date: 25 July 2017

Relevant Portfolio: Portfolio Holder – Housing and Health

Lead Officer: Environmental Services Manager

Recommendations Cabinet Response Officer(s) 
responsible 
for action

Progress 
report back 
to Panel

The Task Group made the following 
recommendations (note, items deleted and 
added in red at (c) and (d) below reflect 
changes made following discussion by the 
PMP, and amendments then made to the 
version reported to Cabinet:

a) That the voids process is amalgamated 
into one voids team and the process 
along with a number of actions within this 
are refined and/or removed. This is for all 
properties within the housing stick 
(Sheltered or General needs housing). 
This may rely upon digital applications, 
key safes at properties to allow quicker 

Consideration was given to the final report of the Re-Letting of 
Void Properties Task Group containing recommendations which 
had been approved by the Performance Monitoring Panel.

The Chairman of the Task Group, Councillor G R Aley presented 
[...]
rs were also 
advised that hard to let properties would be part of the review of 
the Council’s housing stock, and information from this would be 
incorporated into the report (requested as a recommendation of 
the Task Group) due to be considered by the Performance 
Monitoring Panel in November.

DECISION:

That the following recommendations of the Task Group be 
approved, and be taken forward and fed into the Place Review: 

a) That the voids process is amalgamated into one voids team 
and the process along with a number of actions within this 
are refined and/or removed.  This is for all properties within 
the housing stock (sheltered or general needs housing).  
This may rely upon digital applications, key safes at 
properties to allow quicker access once vacated and 
automated communications with customers;

b) That the management of tenancies is overhauled to ensure 
property standards are maintained and/or recharges for 
repairs are appropriately received.  This includes procedures 
used at the commencement of any new tenancy to ensure 
the efficiency and effectiveness of tenancy management and 
to ensure everyone, including the tenant, is aware of their 
duties and responsibilities during their tenancy.  This 
includes a need for clear communication of procedures to be 

P
age 6



lettings should be investigated further 
and where appropriate put into action. 

d) That the current contracts are reviewed 
that directly impact the voids timeline, 
potentially seeking to bring back in-house 
some services such as asbestos surveys 
and EPC Energy Performance Certificate 
assessing. 

e) That the current allocations policy is 
reviewed for effectiveness alongside a 
strategic property review for hard to let 
properties within the housing stock. 

f) That the Housing Allocations policy is 
reviewed to ensure that waiting lists are 
appropriate for the housing need of South 
Holland. 

g) That the voids process provides high 
quality properties within a consistent
[...]
tfolio Holder 
for Housing and 
Health

Lincolnshire 
Wellbeing 
Service

Delivery of the Wellbeing Service Meetings and Discussions Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and Health Before 
30 Sep 2017

Portfolio Holder 
for Housing and 
Health

CSU Building 
Materials 
Contract

To award a contract. Portfolio Holder for 
Housing. 

Meetings and discussions. 

Housing Landlord 
Manager Before 31 Aug 
2017

Portfolio Holder 
for Place

Insourcing of 
clearance and 
maintenance 
services - TUPE 
transfer

To seek approval for the insourcing of 
work areas and transfer of staff to the 
Council’s Environmental Services 
team.

South Holland 
Maintenance

Cabinet 19 Sep 2017

South Holland District 
Council 20 Sep 2017

P
age 10



PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER / 
SUBJECT

PURPOSE OF DECISION CONSULTEES AND 
METHOD OF 

CONSULTATION

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTS

LIKELY DATE OF 
DECISION AND WHO 

WILL MAKE DECISION
Portfolio Holder 
for Housing and 
Health

New sewerage 
maintenance 
contract for 
council housing 
stock

To award new sewerage maintenance 
contract for the housing stock.

Portfolio Holder for 
Housing Landlord, 
Housing Manager.

Informal meetings and 
discussions.

Housing Landlord 
Manager Before 30 Sep 
2017

Portfolio Holder 
for Finance

Welland Homes 
Limited - 
Development 
Business Plan

To outline the findings of the review of 
the next layer of the Welland Homes 
Business Plan.

Welland Homes 
Limited - 
Development 
Business Plan

South Holland District 
Council 20 Sep 2017

Portfolio Holder 
for Place

Update on the 
Garden Waste 
Collection Pilot

To update Councillors on the Garden 
Waste Pilot, and set out options for the 
future. 

Portfolio Holder for Place 
and Executive Director 
Place

Meetings and 
correspondence

Update on the 
Garden Waste 
Collection Pilot

Cabinet 21 Nov 2017

South Holland District 
Council 17 Jan 2018

P
age 11



PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER / 
SUBJECT

PURPOSE OF DECISION CONSULTEES AND 
METHOD OF 

CONSULTATION

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTS

LIKELY DATE OF 
DECISION AND WHO 

WILL MAKE DECISION
Portfolio Holder 
for Housing and 
Health

CSU Electrical 
Materials Supply 
Contract (EMSC) 
2017 - 2021

To award the EMSC to the successful 
supplier from the outcome of the 
procurement process Meetings and discussions

Officer Decisions Before 
31 Aug 2017

*Cabinet Membership
The Lord Porter of Spalding CBE (Leader)
Councillor C N Worth (Deputy Leader of the Council)
Councillor M G Chandler (Deputy Leader)
Councillor A Casson (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor P E Coupland (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor R Gambba-Jones (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor C Johnson (currently Cabinet Support Member, Portfolio Holder from 29 August 2017)
Councillor C J Lawton (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor S Slade (Portfolio Holder until 29 August 2017)
Councillor G J Taylor (Portfolio Holder)

If you have any comments or queries regarding any of the entries in the Key Decision Plan please contact:

Democratic Services, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, Lincolnshire, PE11 2XE
Telephone: 01775 764451 Fax: 01775 711253 Email: demservices@sholland.gov.uk

P
age 12

mailto:demservices@sholland.gov.uk


SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Executive Director Strategy and Governance

To: Performance Monitoring Panel - 5 September 2017
Cabinet - 19 September 2017

Author: Greg Pearson – Corporate Improvement and Performance Manager

Subject: Performance Overview Report – Quarter 1 2017/18

Purpose: To provide an update on Council performance for the period 1 April 2017 to 
30 June 2017

Recommendation: 

To note the content of the report

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.0.1 The Quarter 1 2017/18 Performance Report (Appendix A) aims to provide Members and 
residents with information about how the Council is delivering its services and how it is 
progressing against its Corporate Priorities.  The covering report highlights in further detail 
some of the indicators within the performance report.

1.0.2 Areas where performance has improved are brought to Members’ attention, as are areas of 
concern where performance is below expected levels or is considered to be worsening.

1.1 Key Performance Indicators

1.1.1 Quarter 1 saw performance improve in in comparison to quarter 4. Performance is rated as 
moderate with 11 indicators being green (42%) which indicates good performance. There 
are 3 (12%) amber indicators and 10 red indicators (38%); highlighting lower than expected 
performance. There are 6 indicators which are classified as data only; this means that they 
are monitored without requiring a target.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



1.2 Areas of Success

Waste Services
The percentage of waste collected that was recycled or composted saw an increase; this is 
in part due to the addition of the green waste collection service. Targets were increased in 
line with this and will continue to be monitored to ensure targets are in line with season 
trends.
The missed waste collection rates were considerably reduced when compared to quarter 1 
of the previous year; this is due to the normalising of the route changes that were made last 
year and shows a great performance of 99.98% collection rate.

Commercial Property Occupancy
The occupancy of our commercial properties continued at 100%, the 50 units we own have 
been let at full capacity since February 2016. 

Planning Applications
The performance of the planning team continues to be reported above target with 92.75% 
of applications determined within time, this refers to 384 applications..

Revenues and Benefits
Following on from the performance improvements seen in 2016/17, this has continued with 
quarter 1 showing an error rate of 0.15%, the lowest it has been.

Both the business rates and council tax collections are also performing well and just above 
target.

1.3 Areas of Concern

The following areas are either not achieving their target or are experiencing a significant 
decline in performance:

Housing Void Figures
Overall housing void days was higher than target at 
[...]
 Monitoring Panel – 5 September 2017

Author: Christine Morgan – Democratic Services Officer

Subject: Performance Monitoring Panel Work Programme

Purpose: To set out the Work Programme of the Performance Monitoring Panel

Recommendation:

a) That the Panel gives consideration to the report and identifies any issues for discussion; and

b) That the Panel considers the information provided in the draft Action Plan at Appendix C to the 
report, and prioritises which issues it wishes to take forward as part of its Work Programme for 
the forthcoming year.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 This report records the issues for consideration that have been identified by the Panel for 
inclusion on its Work Programme.

1.2 Issues

1.2.1 Appendix A sets out the dates of future Panel meetings along with proposed items for 
consideration.  These items were either originally suggested by councillors or are being 
referred to the Panel from officers or the Cabinet.  This appendix will be updated as new 
items are identified.

1.2.2 Appendix B sets out the task groups that have been identified by the Panel.  The table 
shows:

 The name of the task group
 What it wants to achieve
 Key dates
 Membership of the task group
 When the task group will be reporting back to the Panel

1.2.3 It is hoped that in presenting the information in this way, and by having the report as a 
standing item on the agenda, it will record the issues identified by the Panel and provide the 
opportunity for councillors to monitor the progress of its Work Programme.

1.3 Potential Work Programme items suggested by the Panel on 4 July 2017

1.3.1 At its last meeting on 4 July 2017, the Panel had considered its Work Programme, how it 
could be progressed, and issues the Panel or its Task Groups should be involved in 
scrutinising.  The Executive Director Commercialisation had been in attendance to facilitate 
the discussion.

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



1.3.2 A number of issues had been raised, and these have been incorpo
[...]
ere are no direct staffing implications associated with this report.  As individual items are 
progressed through the work programme, their staffing implications will be assessed.

5.13 Stakeholders / Consultation  / Timescales

5.13.1 There are no direct stakeholder/consultation/timescale implications associated with this 
report.  As individual items are progressed through the work programme, their 
stakeholder/consultation/timescale implications will be assessed.

6.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

6.1 When a task group is considered for inclusion on the Panel’s Work Programme, it is 
assessed against criteria covering ‘Importance’, ‘Impact’ and ‘Value for Money’.  The 
‘Impact’ and ‘Value for Money’ score indicators consider how strongly the issue will affect a 
ward(s), customer group(s) or service area(s).  Only issues scoring highly will be included 

Page 37



on the Work Programme.

7.0 ACRONYMS 

7.1 None.

Background papers:- None

Lead Contact Officer

Name and Post: Christine Morgan
Telephone Number: 01775 764454
Email: cmorgan@sholland.gov.uk

Key Decision: No

Exempt Decision: No

This report refers to a Mandatory Service 

Appendices attached to this report: 

Appendix A Work Programme Calendar
Appendix B Task Group Work Programme 2017/18
Appendix C Draft Action Plan for items to be considered for inclusion on the 

Panel’s Work Programme

Page 38



 APPENDIX A

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL – CALENDAR OF WORK PROGRAMME 
ITEMS

Date of Meeting Agenda items

5 September 
2017

 Central Contracts Team and Contract Register management – 
report outlining how the proposed new team will operate, 
covering concerns raised previously by the Panel and how 
they would be dealt with by the new team.  Members also to 
consider how the Panel should review the Contracts Register 
in the future. (Phil Adams).

 Re-letting of Void Properties Task Group – Response from 
Cabinet to recommendations within Final Report

 Performance Overview Report – Quarter 1, 2017-18
7
[...]
al development of the site.

Skills

The Skills service are now active in South Holland funded by GCGP and as described above are working with schools to develop 
their careers education and increase engagement with businesses. We will supportAn aspiration of the Business Breakfast’s has 
been an event to promote the opportunities in South Holland and help reshape people’s perceptions of our industries particularly 
food. The image is of work in the fields and on the line whereas there are major opportunities in engineering, science, IT, HR, 
finance etc. Delivering such an event in partnership with the Skills Service in the first quarter 2018 will be discussed at our Business 
Breakfast in October 2017. 

Inward Investment

Ensuring South Holland has the right mix of available sites and buildings to attract Inward Investment is a key element for the 
ongoing success of our economy. The ED department will be working with owners sites in addition to the FEZ to help identify 
issues that may be preventing take up and facilitate solutions. 

We will be involved in the emerging Phase 2 of the Crease Drove Development looking to provide additional industrial units ion 
Crowland.

We will continue to seek to raise South Holland’s profile with Inward Investment staff in key agencies.   

P
age 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5a) Response of the Cabinet to the Final Report of the Re-Letting of Void Properties Task Group
	7 Key Decision Plan
	9 Quarter 1 2017-18 Performance Overview Report
	Appendix 1 for Quarter 1 2017-18 Performance Overview Report

	10 Performance Monitoring Panel Work Programme
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL held in the 
Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 5 September 
2017 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

B Alcock (Chairman)
M D Booth (Vice-Chairman)

G R Aley
J R Astill
C J T H Brewis
T A Carter

G K Dark
P C Foyster
R Grocock
J L King

J D McLean
A M Newton
M D Seymour
A C Tennant

In Attendance:   The Executive Manager – Governance, the Interim Corporate 
Contracts and Procurement Manager,  the Senior Business Intelligence Officer and 
the Business Intelligence Officer. 

Action By
9 MINUTES 

AGREED:

The minutes of the Performance Monitoring Panel meeting held 
on 4 July 2017were signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

10 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

With reference to agenda item 9 – Quarter 1 2017-18 
Performance Overview Report - Councillor Newton informed the 
Panel that although she did not have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest, in the interests of transparency she wished it to be 
recorded that she was a Director of Compass Point Business 
Services.  

11 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6 

There were no questions asked under Standing Order 6. 

12 TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

Re-Letting of Void Properties Task Group

Consideration was given to a report outlining the response of the 
Cabinet to the recommendations from the Final Report of the Re-
Letting of Void Properties Task Group.

The Chairman of the Task Group, Councillor G Aley, had 
attended the meeting of the Cabinet on 25 July 2017 and had 
presented the Final Report which contained the recommendations 
of the Task Group, as agreed by the Performance Monitoring 



- 2 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 5 
September 2017

Panel on 16 May 2017.

All of the Task Group’s recommendations had been approved by 
the Cabinet, to be taken forward and fed into the Place Review.

DECISION:

a) That the responses of the Cabinet to the recommendations of 
the Panel be noted: and

b) That the Panel receive an update on progress at the meeting 
on 7th November 2017.  

13 ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL. 

There were no items referred from the Policy Development Panel. 

14 KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan issued on 25 
August 2017.

Councillors referred to the proposed decision on ‘Update on the 
Garden Waste Pilot’ and queried why was taking so long to report 
back on what had seemed to be a very successful pilot.  The date 
had been put back by several months.  It was suggested that a 
comments column be added to the Key Decision Plan which could 
record any changes in date. The Executive Manager - 
Governance agreed to raise this issue with the service manager 
and let the members know.

AGREED:

1. That the Key Decision Plan issued on 25 August 2017 be 
noted and;

2. That the Executive Manager -  Governance to update 
members on timescales for reporting on the Garden Waste 
Pilot. 

MS 

15 CONTRACTS 

The newly appointed Interim Corporate Contracts and 
Procurement Manager provided the Panel with an update on the 
establishment of the new Contracts Team, the team’s objectives 
and its approach to contract information, contracts register and 
opportunities for efficiency.  During the discussion with members 
the following key points emerged: 



- 3 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 5 
September 2017

 The Council had approved a structure of a team of 5 
officers and one post had already been filled. It was a 
priority to recruit as soon as possible. 

 Existing contracts would be examined to make sure that 
they were compliant and value for money.  Contracts about 
to expire would also be identified. The contracts register 
was out of date and a plan of action to rectify this by the 
end of October 2017 would be agreed.  The risk of 
challenge in the meantime was low. A holding message 
would be placed on the Council’s website and Councillors 
notified by email of any problems encountered.

 The requirement to list spending over £500 on the 
Council’s website was not always adhered to and this 
would be rectified. 

 There was a target to make saving totalling £205,000 over 
5 years for the two Councils.  This would be achieved 
through better contract management. There would be 
safeguards in place to ensure that South Holland District 
Council received its share of the savings.

 It was recognised that savings in contract renewals were 
easily measured; savings in new contracts would be 
measured by benchmarking from various sources. 
Discussions would be had with Head of Finances on how 
savings would be defined and clearly reported. A research 
consultant would be providing guidance.

 The key to a good contract was an accurate specification 
and ensuring adherence of contract standing orders.

 ‘Approved lists’ would not be used as they can encourage 
a less competitive environment.  Framework agreements 
were more effective.

 There was no cost associated with placing an advert in the 
European Journal, but there were overhead costs 
associated with the work. If the Council was not compliant 
then it could risk a challenge and subsequent costs. 

AGREED:

That the presentation by the Interim Corporate Contracts and 
Procurement Manager be noted. 

16 QUARTER 1 2017-18 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Strategy and Governance which provided an update on Council 
performance for the period 1 April 2017 to 30 June 2017. Areas 
where performance had improved since the previous period were 
brought to members’ attention, as were areas of concern where 

CP 



- 4 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 5 
September 2017

performance was below expected levels or was considered to be 
worsening.

Quarter 1 saw performance improve in comparison to Quarter 4.  
Performance was rated as moderate with 11 indicators being 
green (42%) which indicated good performance.  There were 3 
(12%) amber indicators and 10 red indicators (38%), indicating 
lower than expected performance.  There were 6 indicators which 
were classified as data only, which meant that they were 
monitored without requiring a target.

In discussing the report the following key points emerged:

 The performance of CPBS’ Revenues and Benefits was 
good.  The figures are still to be audited by DWP and 
therefore no guarantee of avoiding fines until this had been 
done. Councillors discussed the current error rate target of 
0.46% and whether this could be reduced. It was noted 
that the error rate calculation was re-set to zero every April 
with the new financial year and was set to provide caution 
before reaching the level at which financial penalties would 
apply.  Therefore it would not be recommended to change 
the target.

 Void properties – there was a new team structure in place 
and more regular checks were going to be undertaken 
while tenants were still in residence in order to reduce the 
amount of property damage. 

 It was noted that the business rate collection was currently 
green. There was anecdotal evidence that businesses 
were being visited to check that the Council’s information 
was correct as businesses were moving or closing and not 
informing the Council.  Councillors questioned the 
necessity of this proactive approach. The Senior Business 
Intelligence Officer reported that she would seek 
information from CPBS and report back.

 Councillors were encouraged by the reduction in the 
number of complaints.

 Looking at the figures relating to garden waste, Councillor 
queried whether garden waste bags collected by residual 
waste trucks (black bags) was causing an increase in 
residual waste sent tot ‘energy form waste’? Should more 
trucks be collecting garden waste and why has the report 
to Council on the pilot been delayed? Are people able to be 
on the waiting list and order garden bags? Should the 



- 5 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 5 
September 2017

Council be marketing recycling options more clearly? The 
Senior Business Intelligence Officer reported that she 
would seek information and report back to Councillors.

 With regard to planning application determination times – 
should the Council be looking at measuring planning 
performance outside of agreed extension times?

 Councillors discussed the homelessness figures and noted 
that 79 people had been prevented from homelessness 
during April and May due to the Council’s intervention. The 
mathematics behind the benchmarking number was 
queried and The Senior Business Intelligence Officer 
reported that she would seek information and report back 
to Councillors.

AGREED:

1. That the report of the executive Director – Strategy and 
Governance be noted; and

2. That the senior Business Intelligence Officer report back to 
Councillors on the points raised.

17 PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager 
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel.  

The Work Programme consisted of three separate sections, the 
first setting out the dates of the future Panel meetings along with 
proposed items for consideration, the second setting out the Task 
Groups that had been identified by the Panel and the third set out 
the new issues that had been identified at the previous meeting.

Councillors discussed CCTV issues and asked how often the 
service had not been available? The next meeting of the Panel 
would be looking at Crime and Disorder and these issues could 
be examined.  Councillors also discussed the best routes for 
reporting antisocial behaviour and noted that Councillor Chandler 
sat on the Lincolnshire Police and Crime Panel.  It was agreed 
that Councillor Chandler be invited to the next meeting to hear 
Councillors concerns and be able to report directly to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner if necessary.

With regard to Emergency Planning, the Panel requested that the 
new Emergency Planning Officer attend a future meeting of the 
Panel to discuss whether the Council was still part of the 

CM 



- 6 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 5 
September 2017

Lincolnshire-wide Emergency Plan.

In considering the work programme and the issues that had been 
identified at the previous meeting, it was agreed that the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman work with officers to prioritise the 
work programme and report back to the Panel. A date for the first 
meeting of the Open Spaces Task Group would also need to be 
arranged.

AGREED: 

1. That the Panel’s Work programme, as set out in the report 
of the Executive Manager- Governance, be noted; 

2. That Councillor Chandler be invited to attend the next 
meeting  of the Panel for the item on Crime and Disorder; 

3. That the new Emergency Planning Officer be invited to 
attend a future meeting of the Panel to discuss the 
Councils role in the Lincolnshire-wide Emergency Plan; 

4. A date for the first meeting of the Open Spaces task Group 
be arranged; and

5. That the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, in consultation with 
officers, prioritise the work programme and report back to 
the Panel. 

18 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

There were no urgent items. 

(The meeting ended at 8.25 pm)

(End of minutes)


